TOWN OF PITKIN A RESOLUTION INSTRUCTING THE TOWN CLERK TO CANCEL THE APRIL 2, 2024 ELECTION AND DECLARING CANDIDATES ELECTED

RESOLUTION NO. 6 SERIES 2024

WHEREAS, the Town's regular election is scheduled to be held on April 2, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the election is to be conducted in accordance with the Colorado Municipal Election Code; and

WHEREAS, the only matter before the electors at the election is the election of mayor and four seats on the Board of Trustees; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to C.R.S. § 31-10-507, the Town adopted Ordinance 2020-1, which provides that if the only matter before the voters in a Town municipal election is the election of persons to office and if, at the close of business on the sixty-fourth day before the election, there are not more candidates than offices to be filled at such election, including candidates filing affidavits of intent, the Clerk, if instructed by resolution of the governing body either before or after such date, shall cancel the election and declare the candidates elected; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to C.R.S. 31-10-306, the Town of Pitkin adopted Ordinance 2020-1, which requires that affidavits of intent of write-in candidates be filed prior to sixty-four days before the day of election, which for the April 2, 2024 election is January 26, 2024; and

WHEREAS, as of the date of this Resolution there are not more candidates than offices to be filled at the April 2, 2024 election and no write-in affidavits have been filed; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to its authority under Ordinance 2020-1, the Board of Trustees desires to instruct the Town Clerk to cancel the April 2, 2024 election and declare the candidates elected;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF PITKIN, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

1. Pursuant to Town of Pitkin Ordinance 2020 the Board of Trustees does hereby instruct the Town Clerk to cancel the April 2, 2024 election and declares Eddy Balch elected to Mayor. Jerra Garetson, Tom Gibb, Ed Pianalto and Ramon Reed elected to the Offices of Trustee, such terms to commence upon being sworn into office at the regular meeting of the Board of Trustees on April 15, 2024.

2. The Board of Trustees does hereby further instruct the Town Clerk to publish such notice of the canceled election as required by law.

INTRODUCED, PASSED, AND RESOLVED THIS 19TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2024.

TOWN OF PITKIN, COLORADO

ATTEST:

Eddy Balch, Mayor

Sara Gibb, Clerk